
 

Agenda - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - The Senedd 

Meeting date: 24 May 2018 

Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact: 

Llinos Madeley 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCYPE@assembly.wales
------ 

Private Pre-meeting  

(09:15 - 09:30) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09:30)   

 

2 Childcare Funding (Wales) Bill - evidence session 3 

(09:30 - 10:30) (Pages 1 - 41)  

 

Cwlwm 

Claire Protheroe, Direct Services Manager (Wales) - PACEY Cymru                   

Jane O’Toole, Chief Executive Officer - Clybiau Plant Cymru Kids Clubs       

Jane Alexander, Chief Executive Officer - Wales Pre-school Providers 

Association                                  

Angharad Starr, Project Manager – Mudiad Meithrin              

Sandra Welsby, National Manager – National Days Nurseries Association 

(NDNA) Cymru                                          

 

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief 

CYPE(5)-16-18 - Paper 1 - Cwlwm 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



CYPE(5)-16-18 - Paper 2 - Mudiad Meithrin (Welsh Only) 

CYPE(5)-16-18 - Paper 2 - Mudiad Meithrin (Internal only) 

CYPE(5)-16-18 - Paper 3 - Clybiau Plant Cymru Kids' Club 

CYPE(5)-16-18 - Paper 4 - Wales Pre-school Providers Association 

CYPE(5)-16-18 - Paper 5 - PACEY Cymru 

CYPE(5)-16-18 – Paper 6 - National Days Nurseries Association (NDNA) 

Cymru 

 

Break  

(10:30 - 10:45) 

 

3 Childcare Funding (Wales) Bill - evidence session 4 

(10:45 - 11:30) (Pages 42 - 47)  

 

Chwarae Teg  

Cerys Furlong, Chief Executive 

  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-16-18 - Paper 7 

 

4 Childcare Funding (Wales) Bill - evidence session 5 

(11:30 - 12:15) (Pages 48 - 49)  

 

HM Revenue & Customs 

Phil Mattacks, Tax Free Childcare Design Engagement & Rollout Team, 

Transformation  

 

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-16-18 - Paper 8 

 



5 Paper(s) to note 

5.1 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education - School Uniform Grant 

 (Pages 50 - 52)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-16-18 - Paper to note 1 

 

5.2 Letter to the Cabinet Secretary for Education - Educational Improvement 

Grant (EIG): Gypsy, Roma and Traveller, and Minority Ethnic learners 

 (Pages 53 - 54)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-16-18 - Paper to note 2 

 

5.3 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education - School Organisation Code 

 (Pages 55 - 56)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-16-18 - Paper to note 3 

 

5.4 Letter to the Cabinet Secretary for Education - Welsh Government draft 

budget information 

 (Pages 57 - 60)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-16-18 - Paper to note 4 

 

5.5 Letter from the Llywydd - Senedd@Delyn 

 (Page 61)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-16-18 - Paper to note 5 



6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the remainder of the meeting.   

 

7 Childcare Funding (Wales) Bill - consideration of the evidence 

(12:15 - 12:25)   

 

8 Inquiry into Targeted Funding to Improve Educational Outcomes - 

consideration of the draft report 

(12:25 - 13:25) (Pages 62 - 179)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-16-18 - Paper 9 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



CYPE(5)-16-18 - Paper 1                                            

 

 

 

Consultation on the Childcare Funding (Wales) Bill by The Children Young 

People and Education Committee, National Assembly for Wales 

About Cwlwm  

Cwlwm is made up of five organisations with Mudiad Meithrin as the lead 

organisation. The five ‘Cwlwm’ organisations are Clybiau Plant Cymru Kids’ Clubs, 

Mudiad Meithrin, National Day Nurseries Association (NDNA Cymru), PACEY 

Cymru and Wales Pre-School Providers Association (Wales PPA) which brings 

together the five leading childcare organisations in Wales to deliver a bilingual 

[...]
her to meet 

demand. 

The financial implications of the Bill (as set out in Part 2 of the Explanatory 

Memorandum). 

4.1 PACEY Cymru would like to note the importance of continuing to discuss 

with us, Cwlwm partners and with other representatives from the sector as 

the regulations for the administrative and payment elements of the 

childcare funding are developed to draw on our experience and expertise. 

4.2 We stress the importance of implementing a clear timetable for verifying 

claims made by parents and carers, with a maximum timescale noted in the 

regulations. 

4.3 PACEY Cymru believe that over time further consideration should be given 

to developing a Wales-specific system to respond to the requirements of 

Welsh policy in future if tax raising powers and systems grow in Wales.  

4.4 As previously noted in points 2.7 and 2.8, we note the need to ensure that 

the process for providers to claim and receive payments is clear and easy 

to use, and ensures that providers receive the payments in a timely 

manner. 

The appropriateness of the powers in the Bill for Welsh Ministers to make 

subordinate legislation (as set out in Chapter 5 of Part 1 of the Explanatory 

Memorandum). 

5.1. We agree that the powers in the Bill for Welsh Ministers to make 

subordinate legislation (as set out in Chapter 5 of Part 1 of the Explanatory 

Memorandum) are appropriate. 

5.2. Again, we note the importance of continuing to discuss with PACEY 

Cymru, Cwlwm partners and with other representatives from the sector as 

the regulations for the administrative and payment elements of the 

childcare funding are developed. 

Pack Page 36



 
 

 
 
About PACEY Cymru  
 
PACEY is the Professional Association for Childcare and Early Years. Formed in 
1977, we are a charity dedicated to supporting childcare professionals to deliver high 
quality care and early learning for children. We provide expert support, training and 
resources to childcare professionals acro
[...]
oes not constitute a grant transfer as the Budget information released with the 
Provisional Local Government Settlement shows.  
 
The Cabinet Secretary for Local Government and Public Services wrote to the 
Communities, Equality and Local Government Committee in November to explain the 
process.  
 

 If the £700,000 funding for helping eligible families purchase school uniforms 
is now contained within the RSG, what mechanism exists to demonstrate the 
movement of the funding and subsequent monitoring of its use for this 
purpose 

 
Pack Page 51

http://gov.wales/funding/budget/draft-budget-2018-19/?lang=en
http://gov.wales/funding/budget/draft-budget-2018-19/?lang=en


 

 

I refer to the letter issued by the Cabinet Secretary for Local Government and Public 
Services to the Communities, Equality and Local Government Committee in November, 
which shows the movement from the original planning assumptions to the Draft Budget 
position. Local Government understands the change in position from planning assumptions 
to Draft and Final Budget and Settlement, and the improvement must be expected to benefit 
all schools as Authorities draw on this improved Settlement in setting their budgets for 
schools.  
 
I hope this information is helpful in addressing your and the Committee’s concerns and in 
better understanding the process.  
 
Yours sincerely  

 
Kirsty Williams AC/AM 

Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Addysg 
Cabinet Secretary for Education 
 
 
Cc Mark Drakeford AM, Cabinet Secretary for Finance  

Pack Page 52



Kirsty Williams AM 

Cabinet Secretary for Education 

Welsh Government 

14 May 2018 

Dear Kirsty, 

Education Improvement Grant (EIG): Gypsy, Roma and Traveller, and Minority 

Ethnic learners  

Thank you for your letter of 17 April 2018 providing responses to the Committee’s 

questions relating to funding arrangements for Gypsy, Roma and Traveller, and 

Minority Ethnic, learners. 

In light of the information you have provided, the Committee wi
[...]
e draft.  We expect the Code to 
be published in the autumn and to come into force before the end of the year. 

CYPE(5)-16-18 - Paper to note 3

Pack Page 55

Agenda Item 5.3

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Kirsty.Williams@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Kirsty.Williams@gov.wales


 

 

I will forward you the draft Code for the Committee to have sight of before it is laid before 
the Assembly. 
 
Yours sincerely  

 
Kirsty Williams AC/AM 

Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Addysg 
Cabinet Secretary for Education 
 
 

Pack Page 56



Mark Drakeford AM 

Cabinet Secretary for Finance 

Kirsty Williams AM 

Cabinet Secretary for Education 

Vaughan Gething AM 

Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services 

15 May 2018 

Dear Cabinet Secretaries, 

Welsh Government draft budget information 

On 2 May 2018 the Children, Young People and Education (CYPE) Committee 

considered its strategic forward work plan. As part of discussions, we considered 

the Committee’s approach to scrutiny of future Welsh Government draft budgets, 

reflecting on our experience to date.  

To help the Committee undertake effective and constructive financial scrutiny, we 

wanted to give early notice of some of the improvements we believe should be 

made to enable us to carry out effectively our core role of holding the Government 

to account on its budget plans and subsequent expenditure. Our recommended 

areas for improvement are summarised in the annex to this letter. 

A copy of this letter will be shared with the Finance Committee to aid its 

overarching scrutiny of the budget process and procedure. 

Yours sincerely 

Lynne Neagle AM 

Chair 

CYPE(5)-16-18 - Paper to note 4

Pack Page 57

Agenda Item 5.4



 

 

ANNEX  

01. Transparency of budgetary information 

The Committee’s report on the Welsh Government draft budget 2018-19 

highlighted a series of concerns in relation to the presentation of information in 

the Welsh Government’s draft budget.  

Members were concerned, for example,
[...]
utiny. 

 

Pack Page 60



Committee Chairs 

National Assembly for Wales 

Cardiff Bay 

CF99 1NA 

Your ref: 

Our ref:  EJ/LPR 

15 May 2018 

Dear Committee Chair 

I write to you about our plans to reschedule the postponed Senedd Delyn event for the 

week commencing 25 June 2018. 

As part of our programme we will host a series of activity to promote the Assembly’s 

work, the Welsh Youth Parliament and mark the Centenary of the Women’s Suffrage 

Movement.  This will be complemented by outreach and education sessions with schools, 

colleges, youth groups, community groups, businesses and charities in the area.  We will 

also have a presence at Mold Market during the week. 

During previous Senedd@ initiatives, committees have held formal meetings and informal 

engagement sessions in community locations, to encourage people to participate in their 

work. Senedd Delyn provides an opportunity to raise your Committee’s profile, and 

directly engage with local stakeholders and citizens.  I appreciate that on this occasion 

there is limited notice to make arrangements but if you would like to get involved we are 

happy to assist.  I intend on ensuring that greater notice is provided on upcoming 

Senedd@ programmes in future to allow as much opportunity to co-ordinate activity. 

Thank you in advance for your co-operation. 

Yours sincerely 

Elin Jones AM 

Llywydd 

CYPE(5)-16-18 - Paper to note 5

Pack Page 61

Agenda Item 5.5



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 62

Agenda Item 8 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Childcare Funding (Wales) Bill - evidence session 3
	CYPE(5)-16-18 - Paper 1 - Cwlwm
	CYPE(5)-16-18 - Paper 2 - Mudiad Meithrin (Welsh Only)
	CYPE(5)-16-18 - Paper 2 - Mudiad Meithrin (Internal only)
	CYPE(5)-16-18 - Paper 3 - Clybiau Plant Cymru Kids' Club
	CYPE(5)-16-18 - Paper 4 - Wales Pre-school Providers Association
	CYPE(5)-16-18 - Paper 5 - PACEY Cymru
	CYPE(5)-16-18 – Paper 6 - National Days Nurseries Association (NDNA) Cymru

	3 Childcare Funding (Wales) Bill - evidence session 4
	4 Childcare Funding (Wales) Bill - evidence session 5
	5.1 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education - School Uniform Grant
	5.2 Letter to the Cabinet Secretary for Education - Educational Improvement Grant (EIG): Gypsy, Roma and Traveller, and Minority Ethnic learners
	5.3 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education - School Organisation Code
	5.4 Letter to the Cabinet Secretary for Education - Welsh Government draft budget information
	5.5 Letter from the Llywydd - Senedd@Delyn
	8 Inquiry into Targeted Funding to Improve Educational Outcomes - consideration of the draft report





Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - The Senedd 

Meeting date: Thursday, 24 May 2018 

Meeting time: 09.16 - 13.02

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4799 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Lynne Neagle AM (Chair) 

Hefin David AM 

Llyr Gruffydd AM 

Darren Millar AM 

Julie Morgan AM 

Mark Reckless AM 

Witnesses: 

Cerys Furlong, Chwarae Teg 

Claire Protheroe, Professional association for childcare and 

early years (PACEY) 

Jane Alexander, Wales Pre-School Providers Association 

Phil Mattacks, HM Revenue & Customs 

Jane O’Toole, Clybiau Plant Cymru Kids' Clubs 

Angharad Starr, Mudiad Meithrin 

Sandra Welsby, National Days Nurseries Association (NDNA) 

Cymru 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/4799


Committee Staff: 

Llinos Madeley (Clerk) 

Gareth Rogers (Second Clerk) 

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

Michael Dauncey (Researcher) 

Sian Thomas (Researcher) 

Lisa Salkeld (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members. Apologies were received from Michelle Brown 

AM and John Griffiths AM, there were no substitutes.   

2 Childcare Funding (Wales) Bill - evidence session 3  

2.1 The Committee heard evidence from Cwlwm.  

 

2.2 Cwlwm agreed to provide a list of local authority charges for Foundation Phase 

Childcare.  

3 Childcare Funding (Wales) Bill - evidence session 4  

3.1 The Committee heard evidence from Chwarae Teg.  

 

3.2 The Committee agreed to write to the Minister for further information on the ‘grace 

period’.  

4 Childcare Funding (Wales) Bill - evidence session 5  

4.1 The Committee heard evidence from HM Revenue & Customs.  

 

4.2 HMRC agreed to provide information on customer satisfaction rates in relation to 

the HMRC online portal and childcare offer/tax-free credit arrangements.  

5 Paper(s) to note  

5.1 The papers were noted. 



5.1 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education - School Uniform Grant  

5.2 Letter to the Cabinet Secretary for Education - Educational Improvement Grant 

(EIG): Gypsy, Roma and Traveller, and Minority Ethnic learners  

5.3 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education - School Organisation Code  

5.4 Letter to the Cabinet Secretary for Education - Welsh Government draft budget 

information  

5.5 Letter from the Llywydd - Senedd@Delyn  

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the remainder of the meeting.  

6.1 The Motion was agreed. 

7 Childcare Funding (Wales) Bill - consideration of the evidence  

7.1 The Committee considered the evidence heard during the morning. 

8 Inquiry into Targeted Funding to Improve Educational Outcomes - 

consideration of the draft report  

8.1 The Committee considered the draft report and agreed the draft report would be 

considered again at the meeting on 6 June.  


